506130648 06/29/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6177375

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
CORY TRISCHLER			06/29/2020	
KREIGH WILLIAMS			06/08/2020	
BRIAN G. EMERICK			06/09/2020	
GREG STALCUP			06/08/2020	
AMES TUMAVICH			06/25/2020	
	ТА			
lame:	MEDIV	EST, LLC		
Street Address:	5865 E	AST STATE ROAD 14		
City:	COLUN	MBIA CITY		
State/Country:	INDIANA			
Postal Code:	46725			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type		Number		
PROPERTY NUMBERS				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number:	Total: 1	Number		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D	Total: 1	Number		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	Total: 1 ATA a sent to	Number 16890180 (518)452-5579 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsult		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	Total: 1 ATA	Number 16890180 (518)452-5579		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 16890180 (518)452-5579 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to be sent		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 16890180 (518)452-5579 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of 5184525600 nicole.mcclaine@hrfmlaw.com HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MES	via US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 16890180 (518)452-5579 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of 5184525600 nicole.mcclaine@hrfmlaw.com HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MES 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE	via US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 16890180 (518)452-5579 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of 5184525600 nicole.mcclaine@hrfmlaw.com HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MES	via US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 16890180 (518)452-5579 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent is 5184525600 nicole.mcclaine@hrfmlaw.com HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MES 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203	via US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 16890180 (518)452-5579 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5184525600 nicole.mcclaine@hrfmlaw.com HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MES 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203	via US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 16890180 (518)452-5579 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsurd; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to 5184525600 nicole.mcclaine@hrfmlaw.com HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MES 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203 3299.016B	via US Mail.	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER:	Total: 1 ATA e sent to provideo	Number 16890180 (518)452-5579 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsured; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent with the sent will be sent will be sent with the sent will be sent will be sent will be sent will be sent with the sent will be sent w	via US Mail.	

source=H1781341#page1.tif

source=H1781341#page2.tif		
source=H1781341#page3.tif		
source=H1781341#page4.tif		
source=H1781341#page5.tif		
source=H1781341#page6.tif		
source=H1781341#page7.tif		
source=H1781341#page8.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We

Cory TRISCHLER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4216 Victoria Drive, Fort Wayne, IN 46815;

Kreigh WILLIAMS, a citizen of the United States, residing at 9131 Yellow Tree Court, Fort Wayne, IN 46804;

Brian G. EMERICK, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5865 East State Road 14, Columbia City, IN 46725;

Greg STALCUP, a citizen of the United States, residing at 12314 McKays Pt. Fort Wayne, IN 46814; and

James TUMAVICH, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4409 Clayborne Drive, Apt. 303, Kalamazoo, MI 49009

(collectively **INVENTORS** and **ASSIGNORS**), have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SPINAL SPACING IMPLANT, SPINAL SPACER ASSEMBLY, EXPANDER AND INSERTION INSTRUMENT KIT AND METHODS OF ASSEMBLY AND USE

which is the subject of U.S. Continuation Application No. 16/890,180 filed on June 2, 2020 (Attorney Docket No. 3299.016B); which claimed priority to U.S. Continuation Application No. 15/592,732 filed on May 11, 2017 (now Patent No. 10,667,915) which claimed priority to PCT Application No. PCT/US2015/060420 filed on November 12, 2015, which claimed priority to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 62/078,837 filed on November 12, 2014 and 62/180,981 filed June 17, 2015; and

Page 1 of 8

WHEREAS, **MEDIVEST, LLC**, as ASSIGNEE, with offices at 5865 East State Road 14, Columbia City, Indiana 46725 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which We hereby acknowledge, We, the INVENTORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to MEDIVEST, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, heirs and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the above-identified application, including the right to claim priority to said applications, and all designs, provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been filed or may hereafter be filed for said improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in the United States and any country or countries foreign to the United States and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to MEDIVEST, LLC, its successors, legal representatives, heirs and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We and our heirs, representatives, assigns and successors, if any, will communicate to **MEDIVEST**, **LLC**, its successors, legal representatives, heirs and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all design, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, re-examination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid **MEDIVEST**, **LLC**, its successors, legal representatives, heirs and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 2 of 8

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE:

MEDIVEST, LLC

By: Buen S. Emerick

Name: Brian G. Emerick

Title: Manager

Date: 6-09-2020

STATE OF	ndiana)
COUNTY OF _	Allen) ss.:)



On this <u>9</u>thday of <u>June</u>, 20 <u>20</u> before me personally came <u>Brian G</u>. <u>Tomerick</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and she/he acknowledged the same to be her/his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Docket No. 3299.0168

AGREED TO AS ASSIGNOR:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Cory TRISCHLER hereunto set my hand and seal this 29 day of <u>June</u>, 2020.

Cory TRISCHLER

STATE OF	Indiana		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
COUNTY OF	Allen) ss.:)	Shane Marie Birkey Notary Public Seal State of Indiana Allen County Commission Number NP0718147 My Commission Expires 01/23/2027	

On this <u>29</u> day of <u>June</u>, 20<u>20</u>, before me personally came Cory TRISCHLER, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

& Main Brity

Notary Public

Page 4 of 8

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Kreigh	WILLIAMS hereunto set my hand and seal
this $\underline{\$}$ day of $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ $\underline{]}$ $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} \underline{]} \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} \underline{]} \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ \underline{]} $\underline{]}$ \underline{]}	
	Kil Wil-
1	Kreigh WILLIAMS
STATE OF Indiana)	«·····»
) ss.: COUNTY OF	Shane Marie Birkey Notary Public Seal State of Indiana Allen County Commission Number NP0718147 My Commission Expires 01/23/2027

On this $\mathfrak{S}^{\mathsf{h}}$ day of \mathfrak{Lune} , 20 20, before me personally came **Kreigh WILLIAMS** to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Mate Marie Shihy Notary Public

Page 5 of 8

.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Brian G. EMERICK hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>9</u>th day of <u>1000</u>, 20<u>20</u>. Brian G. EMERICK STATE OF <u>Indiana</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Allen</u>) ss.: COUNTY OF <u>Allen</u>) ss.:

On this <u>f</u>day of <u>lune</u>, 20<u>20</u>, before me personally came **Brian G. EMERICK**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

ullam Pril

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Greg STALCUP hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{\partial}{\partial t}$ day of $\frac{\sqrt{2020}}{\sqrt{2020}}$.

ALCUP Indiana STATE OF Allen Shane Marie Birkey) ss.: Notary Public Seat State of Indiana Allen County COUNTY OF ____ Commission Number NP0718147 Ay Commission Expires 01/23/2027

On this <u>St</u> day of <u>June</u>, 20<u>20</u>, before me personally came **Greg STALCUP**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

arethanchil

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, James TUMAVICH hereunto set my hand and seal this 25° day of $\frac{76\pi c}{2020}$.

<u>h</u>

James TUMAVICH

STATE OF	Indiana)
COUNTY OF _	Allen) ss.:)

AA	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
2	Shane Marie Birkey
Ł	Notary Public Seal State of Inciana
2	Alian County 8
Č.	Commission Number NP0718147
Č.	My Commission Expires 01/23/2027
See	MARRAN A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

On this <u>25</u>day of <u>1000</u>, 20<u>20</u>, before me personally came James TUMAVICH, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Matchare Prich Notary Public

PATENT **REEL: 053077 FRAME: 0589**

RECORDED: 06/29/2020

Page 8 of 8